

No. 20-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLY FINANCIAL INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ALBERTA HASKINS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
DREW VAN DENOVER  
ALEKSANDR SVERDLIK  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6390  
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....   | ii   |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....   | iv   |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....  | v    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | x    |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1    |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION<br>INVOLVED.....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT .....   | 1    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE<br>PETITION .....  | 10   |
| I. WHETHER A STATE COURT MAY<br>ADJUDICATE CLAIMS BY UNNAMED CLASS<br>MEMBERS WITH NO CONNECTION TO THE<br>FORUM IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE THIS<br>COURT SHOULD RESOLVE ..... | 10   |
| A. Due Process Does Not Permit Specific<br>Jurisdiction Over Claims With No<br>Connection To The Forum.....   | 10   |
| B. The Issue Of Personal Jurisdiction<br>Over Out-of-State Class Members'<br>Claims Arises Frequently, And Often<br>With Staggering Financial Stakes .....                | 13   |
| C. The Issue Divides Lower Courts.....  | 16   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| D. Adjudicating Claims Of Unnamed, Out-of-State Class Members With No Connection To The Forum Violates Due Process .....          | 19   |
| II. AT A MINIMUM, THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION FOR ITS UPCOMING DECISION IN <i>FORD</i> .....                              | 25   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 28   |
| APPENDIX A: Order of the Missouri Supreme Court denying petitioner’s petition for a writ of prohibition .....                     | 1a   |
| APPENDIX B: Order of the Missouri Court of Appeals denying petitioner’s petition for a writ of prohibition .....                  | 3a   |
| APPENDIX C: Order of the Missouri Circuit Court of Jefferson County denying petitioner’s motion for class decertification .....   | 7a   |
| APPENDIX D: Order of the Missouri Circuit Court of Jefferson County on disputed statutes of limitation .....                      | 11a  |
| APPENDIX E: Brief to the Missouri Supreme Court in support of petitioner’s petition for a writ of prohibition (excerpts) .....    | 15a  |
| APPENDIX F: Brief to the Missouri Court of Appeals in support of petitioner’s petition for a writ of prohibition (excerpts) ..... | 25a  |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| APPENDIX G: Brief to the Missouri Circuit Court of Jefferson County in support of petitioner’s motion for class decertification (excerpts) ..... | 33a  |
| APPENDIX H: Brief to the Missouri Supreme Court in opposition to petitioner’s petition for a writ of prohibition (excerpts).....                 | 47a  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Al Haj v. Pfizer Inc.</i> ,<br>338 F. Supp. 3d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....                           | 18, 21        |
| <i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....                      | 9             |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....                             | 15            |
| <i>Baskin-Robbins Franchising LLC v. Alpenrose Dairy, Inc.</i> , 825 F.3d 28<br>(1st Cir. 2016) ..... | 14            |
| <i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017) .....                                  | 12            |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....                   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Calder v. Jones</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....   | 9             |
| <i>Carpenter v. PetSmart, Inc.</i> ,<br>441 F. Supp. 3d 1028 (S.D. Cal. 2020) .....                   | 13, 17        |
| <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> ,<br>420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....                                  | 9             |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....  | 11, 20        |
| <i>Dennis v. IDT Corp.</i> ,<br>343 F. Supp. 3d 1363 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....                             | 25            |
| <i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 1 (2002) .....  | 21, 22        |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....                          | 22            |
| <i>Gadomski v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3841041 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2020) .....      | 13            |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....                         | 11, 20        |
| <i>Graves v. CAM2 International LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3968040 (W.D. Mo. July 13, 2020) .....                   | 19            |
| <i>Gress v. Freedom Mortgage Corp.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 455 (M.D. Pa. 2019).....                          | 19            |
| <i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation</i> , 780 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2015) .....                  | 23            |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....                                    | 9, 21         |
| <i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. NiCastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....                                 | 9             |
| <i>Krogstad v. Nationwide Biweekly Administration, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4451035 (D. Nev. Aug. 3, 2020) ..... | 13            |
| <i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....                                     | 27            |
| <i>Madruga v. Superior Court</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954) .....   | 1             |
| <i>Molock v. Whole Foods Market Group</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....                            | <i>passim</i> |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page(s)            |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Munsell v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 2561012 (D. Mass. May 20,<br>2020) .....                     | 24                 |
| <i>Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.</i> ,<br>953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020) .....  | 17, 18, 21, 22, 28 |
| <i>Osborne v. Subaru of America, Inc.</i> ,<br>243 Cal. Rptr. 815 (Ct. App. 1988) .....                           | 13                 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....  | 24                 |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v.</i><br><i>Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393<br>(2010) ..... | 18, 20             |
| <i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> ,<br>433 U.S. 186 (1977) .....  | 9                  |
| <i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 299 (2011) .....  | 23                 |
| <i>Snyder v. Harris</i> ,<br>394 U.S. 332 (1969) .....  | 20, 22             |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> ,<br>419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....   | 23                 |
| <i>Sotomayor v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> ,<br>377 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (C.D. Cal. 2019) .....                        | 19                 |
| <i>State ex rel. Coca-Cola Co. v. Nixon</i> ,<br>249 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. 2008) .....                                  | 8, 24              |
| <i>State ex rel. Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v.</i><br><i>Dolan</i> , 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017) .....             | 27                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>State ex rel. General Credit Acceptance Co. v. Vincent</i> , 570 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. 2019).....             | 8       |
| <i>Stisser v. SP Bancorp, Inc.</i> ,<br>174 A.3d 405 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2017).....                       | 13      |
| <i>Stutson v. United States</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 193 (1996) .....  | 27      |
| <i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> ,<br>255 U.S. 356 (1921) .....                                  | 22      |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....                                  | 22      |
| <i>U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....                                  | 24      |
| <i>Velazquez v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> ,<br>2020 WL 1942784 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2020)..... | 19      |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....   | 12      |
| <i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,<br>807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....                                  | 6       |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....                              | 10, 21  |

**DOCKETED CASES**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ally Financial Inc. v. Haskins</i> , No. 16JE-<br>AC01713-01 (Mo. 23d Jud. Cir. Ct.) ..... | 2, 3, 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Bandemer</i> , No. 19-369<br>(U.S.).....                                 | 3, 25, 28     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , No. 19-368 (U.S.) ..... | 3, 25, 26, 28 |
| <i>Moser v. Health Insurance Innovations, Inc.</i> , No. 19-80111 (9th Cir.).....         | 17            |

**CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND  
REGULATORY PROVISIONS**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....         | 1      |
| Mo. Const. art. V, § 4.1.....             | 8, 9   |
| 28 U.S.C.                                 |        |
| § 1257.....                               | 1, 9   |
| § 1332.....                               | 14, 22 |
| § 1367.....                               | 22     |
| Cal. Civ. Code                            |        |
| § 2983.2.....                             | 6      |
| § 2983.3.....                             | 6      |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36a-785.....           | 6      |
| D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 16, §§ 340-345 ..... | 6      |
| 810 ILCS 5/9-625.....                     | 6      |
| Md. Com. Law                              |        |
| § 9-201 .....                             | 6      |
| § 12-624 .....                            | 6      |
| § 12-625 .....                            | 6      |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 512.020 .....            | 8      |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 41-09-120 .....         | 6      |
| N.Y. Pers. Prop. Law § 316.....           | 6      |
| O.C.G.A. § 10-1-36.1.....                 | 6      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|                                | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------|---------|
| Ohio Rev. Code                 |         |
| § 1317.12.....                 | 6       |
| § 1317.16.....                 | 6       |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 79.0625 ..... | 6       |
| 12 Pa. Cons. Stat.             |         |
| § 6254.....                    | 6       |
| § 6259.....                    | 6       |

**RULES**

|                   |        |
|-------------------|--------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P.   |        |
| Rule 4 .....      | 1, 14  |
| Rule 23 .....     | 19, 24 |
| Mo. R. Civ. P.    |        |
| Rule 52.08 .....  | 8      |
| Rule 84.035 ..... | 8      |

**MODEL CODES**

|                                       |      |
|---------------------------------------|------|
| Uniform Commercial Code § 9-625 ..... | 3, 6 |
|---------------------------------------|------|

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Carlton Fields, P.A., <i>Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> (2020)..... | 15 |
| Issacharoff, Samuel & Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Settlements Under Attack</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1649 (2008) .....                    | 14 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page(s)    |
|---|------------|
| McLaughlin, Joseph M. & Shannon K. McGovern, <i>Absent Class Members and Article III Standing</i> , New York Law Journal (June 10, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/2WUAkJB">https://bit.ly/2WUAkJB</a> ..... | 22         |
| <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2020) .....  | 16, 18, 23 |
| S. Rep. No.109-14 (2005) .....  | 16         |
| Scheuerman, Shelia B., <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009).....  | 16         |
| Spencer, A. Benjamin, <i>Out of the Quandary: Personal Jurisdiction Over Absent Class Member Claims Explained</i> , 39 Rev. Litig. 31 (2019) .....  | 22, 25     |
| White, James J. & Robert S. Summers, <i>Handbook of the Law Under the Uniform Commercial Code</i> (2d ed. 1980).....  | 6          |
| Willging, Charles A. & Shannon R. Wheatman, <i>An Empirical Examination of Attorneys' Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2005) .....  | 14         |
| Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2020) .....   | 14, 16     |
